Net income/(loss)  $ 0.24  $ (0.19)  $ 1.08  $ 0.78

15.  Cumulative Effect of Change in Accounting Principle

The financial statements for annual period ended December 31, 2005 include a restatement of results affecting the previously filed
three month and year to date periods ended March 25, June 25, and September 30, 2005 for the cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle related to the removal of a one month lag in reporting by several of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries. The
treatment is to effectively collapse the net income resulting from the previously reported first month of the calendar year into the
cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle for these foreign subsidiaries. The change was made to better align their reporting
periods with the Company’s fiscal calendar. As a result, all material subsidiaries now report on a calendar basis. The effect of this change
for the prior quarters was as follows:

  Three Months Ended March 25, 2005
   Restated for
   Effect of   Effect of
   Shipping and   Change in   Change in
   Handling   Accounting   Accounting
  As Reported   Reclass(1)   Principle   Principle
  (In million of dollars)
  (Unaudited)

Net sales  $ 275.2  $ —  $ (0.4)  $ 274.8
Cost of products sold   168.5   25.8   (2.5)   191.8
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses   82.5   (25.8)   (0.4)   56.3
Amortization of intangibles   0.6   —   0.6
Operating income   23.6   —   2.5   26.1
Interest expense, including allocation from parent   2.1   —   (0.1)   2.0
Other expense, net   1.2   —   0.2   1.4

Income before income taxes and change in accounting principle   20.3   —   2.4   22.7
Income taxes   9.8   —   1.6   11.4

Income before change in accounting principle   10.5   —   0.8   11.3
Change in accounting principle   —   —   3.3   3.3

Net income  $ 10.5  $ —  $ 4.1  $ 14.6

76

Table of Contents

ACCO Brands Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

  Three Months Ended June 25, 2005
   Restated for
   Effect of   Effect of
   Shipping and   Change in   Change in
   Handling   Accounting   Accounting
  As Reported   Reclass(1)   Principle   Principle
  (In million of dollars)
  (Unaudited)

Net sales  $ 279.5  $ —  $ (3.8)  $ 275.7
Cost of products sold   170.6   26.6   (1.2)   196.0
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses   84.0   (26.6)   (0.8)   56.6
Amortization of intangibles   0.4   —   —   0.4
Operating income   24.5   —   (1.8)   22.7
Interest expense, including allocation from parent   2.0   —   (0.1)   1.9
Other expense, net   0.5   —   0.1   0.6

Income (loss) before income taxes and change in accounting
principle   22.0   —   (1.8)   20.2

Income taxes   7.3   —   (1.3)   6.0
Income (loss) before change in accounting principle   14.7   —   (0.5)   14.2

Change in accounting principle   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss)  $ 14.7  $ —  $ (0.5)  $ 14.2

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2005
   Restated For
   Effect of   Effect of
   Change in   Change in
   Accounting   Accounting
  As Reported   Principle   Principle
  (In million of dollars)
  (Unaudited)

Net sales  $ 421.7  $ 2.3  $ 424.0
Cost of products sold   300.0   1.1   301.1
Advertising, selling, general and administrative expenses   88.5   0.4   88.9
Amortization of intangibles   1.4   —   1.4
Restructuring charges   0.3   0.1   0.4
Operating income   31.5   0.7   32.2
Interest expense, including allocation from parent   7.9   1.2   9.1
Other expense (income), net   (1.1)   (0.2)   (1.3)

Income (loss) before income taxes and change in accounting principle   24.7   (0.3)   24.4
Income taxes   21.1   (1.2)   19.9

Income before change in accounting principle   3.6   0.9   4.5
Change in accounting principle   —   —   —

Net income  $ 3.6  $ 0.9  $ 4.5

(1) As described in Note 1, Basis of Presentation, the Company has elected to report its expenses for shipping and handling as a
component of cost of products sold. As a result, reclassifications of these amounts from advertising, selling, general and
administrative expenses have also been reflected in the tables above.

77

Table of Contents

ACCO Brands Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

16.  Condensed Consolidated Financial Information